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 01

Telemachos KANTHOS ARR

Cypriot, 1910-1993

December ‘63
signed and dated 1964 lower right
numbered 37/90 and titled ‘Δεκέβρης του 63’ lower left
woodcut on paper
57 x 43 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Athens

LITERATURE

Telemachos Kanthos, The Portrait of a Creator, Bank of Cyprus Cultural Foundation, Volume II, 2005, 
page 114 (illustrated)

 
500 / 800 €   



8

 02

Telemachos KANTHOS ARR

Cypriot, 1910-1993

Supplication
signed and dated 1972 lower right
numbered 36/50 and titled ‘Παράκληση’ lower left
woodcut on paper
60 x 45 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Athens

LITERATURE

Telemachos Kanthos, The Portrait of a Creator, Bank of Cyprus Cultural Foundation, Volume II, 2005, 
page 113 (illustrated)

 
500 / 800 €   



10

 03

Telemachos KANTHOS ARR

Cypriot, 1910-1993

Woman Digging II
signed and dated 1972 lower right
numbered 21/50 and titled ‘Γυναίκα που Σκάβει ΙΙ’ lower left
woodcut on rice paper
25 x 31 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Athens

LITERATURE

Telemachos Kanthos, The Portrait of a Creator, Bank of Cyprus Cultural Foundation, Volume II, 2005, 
page 111 (illustrated)

 
500 / 800 €   
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 04

Telemachos KANTHOS ARR

Cypriot, 1910-1993

Stormy Old Age
signed and dated 1976 lower right
numbered II 1/20 and titled ‘Φουρτουνιασμένα Γηρατειά’ lower left
woodcut on paper
80 x 47 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Athens

LITERATURE

Telemachos Kanthos, The Portrait of a Creator, Bank of Cyprus Cultural Foundation, Volume II, 2005, 
page 117 (illustrated)

 
700 / 1000 €   
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 05

Telemachos KANTHOS ARR

Cypriot, 1910-1993

On the Stone of Patience
signed and dated 1976 lower right
numbered 50/90 and titled ‘Στην Πέτρα της Υπομονής’ lower left
woodcut on paper
80 x 36 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Athens

LITERATURE

Telemachos Kanthos, The Portrait of a Creator, Bank of Cyprus Cultural Foundation, Volume II, 2005, 
page 115 (illustrated)

 
700 / 1000 €   
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 06

Telemachos KANTHOS ARR

Cypriot, 1910-1993

Black Summer of ‘74
signed and dated 1977 lower right
numbered 46/90 and titled ‘Μαύρο Θέρος του ‘74’ lower left
woodcut on paper
74 x 42 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Athens

LITERATURE

Telemachos Kanthos, The Portrait of a Creator, Bank of Cyprus Cultural Foundation, Volume II, 2005, 
page 123 (illustrated)

 
700 / 1000 €   
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 07

Telemachos KANTHOS ARR

Cypriot, 1910-1993

Captive III
signed and dated 1977 lower right
numbered 49/90 and titled ‘Αιχμάλωτος ΙΙΙ’ lower left
woodcut on paper
81 x 37 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia

LITERATURE

Telemachos Kanthos, The Portrait of a Creator, Bank of Cyprus Cultural Foundation, Volume II, 2005, 
page 124 (illustrated)

 
700 / 1000 €   
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Christoforos Savva was born in Marathovouno, Cyprus, in 1924, and died in Sheffield, England, in 1968. 
He is regarded as one of the most influential Cypriot artists of the 20th century. 

He relocated to London in 1947 and began his studies at St. Martin’s School of Art (1947) and then 
continued at Heatherley’s School of Art (1948-1954). In 1954, he returned to Cyprus but left again in 1956 
to Paris so that he could continue his studies at the André Lhote Academy until 1957. 

Christoforos Savva and Glyn Hughes co-founded Apophasis Gallery in May 1960 to bring contemporary 
art to Cyprus. Savva’s home on Sophocleous Street housed the gallery, and exhibitions were held in the 
courtyard outside.

The gallery relocated to Apollo Street in September 1960, where Hughes and Savva displayed their own 
work as well as that of other artists. They organized performances, readings of poetry, film screenings, and 
discussions with guests like the renowned Russian director Sergei Bonderchuck.

While working with Hughes at Apophasis, Savva created art influenced by the European avant-garde, 
including paintings, sculptures, cement reliefs, and fabric collages. Cyprus’s 1960 declaration of 
independence was a great time for creativity.

Savva has shown his work in many solo exhibitions such as in 1954 at the British Council Hall, Nicosia, in 
1955, 1957, 1959 and 1960 at Ledra Palace Hotel, Nicosia, in 1956 at Art-Lovers Society, Nicosia, in 1958 
at the Municipal Hall of Limassol, in 1961, 1962 and 1963 at the Apophasis Gallery, in 1962 in Beirut and 
the Municipal Hall of Paphos, in 1965 at the Municipal Hall of Nicosia, in 1967 at the Hilton Hotel, Nicosia 
and in 1968 at the Goethe Institute, Nicosia.

Savva also participated in several group shows, including those held in 1958 at the Mariac Gallery and 
Jordan Gallery in Paris, 1960 in Beirut, 1967 at the Panhellenic Exhibition, 1968 at the Venice Biennale, 
and 1962 at the Commonwealth Institute in London’s “Art in the Commonwealth Today.”

Posthumously his work was exhibited in 1970 at the Commonwealth Institute in London in “Contemporary 
Cyprus Art,” in 1979 at “Demetria” in Thessaloniki, and in “Contemporary Cypriot Painting” at the Athens 
National Gallery. He represented Cyprus in 2019 at the Venezia Biennale.

Christoforos Savva

LOTS   8,  9, 10, 11
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Christoforos SAVVA ARR

Cypriot, 1920-1968

Still life with Flowers
signed lower right
signed on the reverse
inscribed ‘Καλά Χριστούγενα κ ευτιχές το νέον χρονον’ on the reverse
oil on canvas laid down on panel
24 x 23 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

Christoforos Savva, Exhibition of Paintings, Ledra Palace, Nicosia, 13-26 December 1957. 
private collection, Athens (acquired from the above exhibition)

EXHIBITED

Christoforos Savva, Exhibition of Paintings, Ledra Palace, Nicosia, 13-26 December 1957. 

 
4 000 / 6 000 €   

reverse
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Christoforos SAVVA ARR 
Cypriot, 1920-1968

Village Scene
signed lower left
oil on hardboard
55 x 37 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

Christoforos Savva, Exhibition of Paintings, Ledra Palace, Nicosia, 13-26 December 1957. 
private collection, Athens (acquired from the above exhibition)

EXHIBITED

Christoforos Savva, Exhibition of Paintings, Ledra Palace, Nicosia, 13-26 December 1957. 

NOTE

Frame designed by the artist. 

15 000 / 20 000 €   
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Christoforos SAVVA 
Cypriot, 1920-1968

Exhibition Poster 
Christoforos Savva, Exhibition of Paintings, Ledra Palace, Nicosia, 13-26 December 1957. 
lithograph
47 x 31.5 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Athens  
 

200 / 300 €   
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Christoforos SAVVA ARR 
Cypriot, 1920-1968

The Protest 
silkscreen
printed on the reverse: ΓΚΑΛΕΡΙ ΓΚΛΟΡΙΑ Ἔκδοσις περιορισμένη καί ἀριθμησμένη, ἔργου τοῦ 
Χριστόφορου Σάββα «ἡ διαμαρτυρία», ἀπό τήν Συλλογή του Λουκή Παπαφιλίππου. Το παρόν φέρει το 
N° 13/150. Η ὑπογραφή εἶναι FAXIMILE (πανομοιότυπον) τῆς ὑπογραφῆς τοῦ Χρ. Σάββα.
97 x 66 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Athens  
 

300 / 500 €   
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Mikis PHINIKARIDES ARR

Cypriot, 1940-2005

Landscape
signed and dated ’59 lower right
oil on hardboard
56 x 56 cm  
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

1 500 / 1 800 €       
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Mikis PHINIKARIDES ARR

Cypriot, 1940-2005

Composition
signed and dated ’72 lower right
mixed media on paper
100 x 70 cm  
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

2 000 / 2 500 €       
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Lefteris ECONOMOU ARR  
Cypriot, 1930-2007

Backgammon Players
signed and dated 6/1996 lower right
titled ‘Ταβλαδόροι’ and dated ’96 lower left
ink on paper
37.5 x 51 cm
   
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

800 / 1 200 €   



38

 15

Lefteris ECONOMOU ARR

Cypriot, 1930-2007

Card Players
signed and dated 6/96 lower right
titled ‘οι χαρτοπαίχτες’ lower left
ink on paper
38 x 50 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

 
800 / 1 200 €   



40

 16

Lefteris ECONOMOU ARR

Cypriot, 1930-2007

Street in Old Dali
signed and dated 2/97 lower left
oil on hardboard
63 x 28 cm   
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

2 400 / 3 000 €   
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Lefteris ECONOMOU ARR

Cypriot, 1930-2007

Kampia Village
signed and dated ’95 lower right
initialled, dated 5/95 and titled ‘Καμπιά’ on the reverse
oil on canvas
45 x 60 cm   
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

3 000 / 4 000 €   
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Stelios VOTSIS ARR

Cypriot, 1929-2012

Abstract Composition
signed, numbered 57/95 and dated ’71 lower right
lithograph on paper
48 x 45 cm   
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

300 / 400 €   
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Stelios VOTSIS  ARR

Cypriot, 1929-2012

Abstract Composition
signed, numbered 66/95 and dated ’71 lower right
lithograph on paper
48 x 45 cm  

PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

300 / 400 €
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Stelios VOTSIS ARR 
Cypriot, 1929-2012

Abstract Composition 
signed, numbered 34/95 and dated ’71 lower right
lithograph on paper
48 x 45 cm      

PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia 

300 / 400 €
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Katy STEPHANIDES ARR

Cypriot, 1925-2012

Abstract Composition
signed and dated ‘90 lower right
acrylic on canvas
120 x 90 cm 
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia
 

4 500 / 5 500 €   



52

 22

Glyn HUGHES ARR

Cypriot born Britain, 1931-2014

Archaic Scene
batik on cotton
186 x 184 cm     
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia

NOTE

This work is registered with the Glyn Hughes Archives and accompanied by a certificate of authenticity. 

1 200 / 1 500 €   
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Glyn HUGHES ARR

Cypriot born Britain, 1931-2014

Birth-Near
signed, dated 1996 and titled ‘Birth-near’ on the reverse
oil on canvas
91 x 91 cm    
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia

1 200 / 1 500 €   
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Glyn HUGHES ARR

Cypriot born Britain, 1931-2014

Homage a Modigliani
signed on the reverse
textile and leather collage
120 x 160 cm  

PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia

EXHIBITED

Glyn Hughes, 1931-2014, Nicosia Municipal Arts Centre, 27th May - 23rd July 2016

LITERATURE

Glyn Hughes, 1931-2014, Press and Information Office / Pierides Foundation, 2019,  
page 306 (illustrated)

3 000 / 4 000 €
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Glyn HUGHES ARR

Cypriot born Britain, 1931-2014

Untitled
signed and dated 1960s on the reverse
mixed media on hardboard
21.5 x 39.5 cm
 
PROVENANCE

private collection, Nicosia

400 / 600 €   
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I have read and agree to comply with the Conditions of Sale for Buyers of ArtBlue Ltd 
Δηλώνω ότι έχω διαβάσει τους όρους της δημοπρασίας τους οποίους και αποδέχομαι ανεπιφύλακτα

info@fineartblue.com

www.fineartblue.com 

Name / Όνομα 

Surname / Επώνυμο

Address / Διεύθυνση

Email

Tel / Τηλ

Mob / Κιν

date / ημερομηνία        signature/υπογραφή

Lot / Αριθμός Maximum Bid / Ανώτατο ΠοσόνDescription / Περιγραφή

Buyer Number / Αριθμός πελάτη

Telephone Bid / Τηλεφωνική Προσφορά 
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

Participation in ArtBlue means the unreserved acceptance of the following:

1.	 The auctioneer always acts as the agent of the vendor. He directs the auction and decides 
on the consecutive biddings of each lot. At his discretion, he can refuse higher or lower bids 
than those proposed by him.

2.	 The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse entry to or participation by any individual in the 
saleroom, as well as to withdraw any lot from the sale at any time.

3.	 A buyer is considered the bidder who accepts the highest bid proposed by the auctioneer 
and to whom the lot is finally sold. Absentee bids are accepted by the auctioneer in writing 
or on the telephone during the sale, provided personal details of the bidder have been 
submitted 24 hours before the auction.

4.	 Every work is sold ‘in its present state’. ArtBlue is not responsible for possible defects, 
damages or imperfections of a work or errors or misrepresentations in the description 
contained in the catalogue. All statements included in the auction catalogue relating to the 
provenance, dating, authenticity and estimate of a lot are made to the best of its knowledge 
and do not imply or create ultimate responsibility or liability on the part of ArtBlue, its 
associates or employees to any third party.

5.	 A buyer can return a work within two (2) years of its purchase if it can be reasonably proved 
that it is a counterfeit. In such a case the buyer will be fully refunded (Hammer price plus 
commission but not interest). The sale will be set aside on condition that: the buyer has not 
resold the work, it has been kept in the same condition as at the time of purchase and most 
importantly there was no mention in the catalogue of disputed authenticity.

6.	 Every work on sale is considered by ArtBlue as the bona fide property of the vendor who 
gives assurances that it is free of any legal or any other impediment, claim or demand by 
any third party.

7.	 On lots marked with ARR, sold between €1.00 - €50.000 there will be a charge of 4% per 
the Cyprus Copyright Law of 1976 as amended concerning the inalienable Artists' Rights of 
Resale (Droit de Suite). For any work sold between €50.001 - €200.000, a charge of 3% will 
be applicable.

8.	 A commission of 17% plus VAT is added to the hammer price. All lots can be collected - once 
the account has been settled - from the saleroom after the sale or the next day or thereafter 
from the ArtBlue premises, Kyriakou Matsi Avenue 10e, 1082, Nicosia, Cyprus. The buyer 
should collect all purchased lots within 7 days from the date of the auction and settle the 
respective invoice in full.

9.	 In case of refusal or inability on the part of the buyer to settle his/her account and collect 
the work(s) as stated above, 30 days have elapsed from the day of the auction, ArtBlue 
is entitled a) To initiate legal action demanding the full settlement of the account. b) To 
dispose of the work(s) to a third party privately or through an auction sale. c) To demand 
compensation for any financial or other damages suffered as a result of the buyer’s refusal 
to fulfil his/her obligations.
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